
 

               
The Town Council of the Town of Lake Hamilton will hold a Special Meeting on Tuesday, June 20, 2023, at 5:00 PM at 
the Town Hall, 100 Smith Ave, Lake Hamilton, FL 33851. 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY THE MAYOR 

2. INVOCATION  

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. ROLL CALL OF COUNCIL MEMBERS BY THE CLERK 

5. ITEMS TO BE DISCUSSED BY THE COUNCIL  

a. Proclamation for Juneteenth- pages 1 

b. Ordinance O-22-08 Wastewater Impact Fees- no pages 

c. Resolution R-2023-12 Authorizing Additional Signatures on Bank Accounts- pages 2-24 

d. Discussion on Water and Wastewater Rate Study- pages 25-45 

e. Consider Contracts with Scenic Terrace and Hamilton Bluff for Law Enforcement Perpetual 

Easement Agreement- pages 46-50 

f. Pennoni Agreement for Water Use Permit Modeling- pages 51-55 

g. Chief Teague Request to use Forfeiture Funds for Ballistic Shields- pages 56-57 

h. Consider Request to Purchase 4 Police Vehicles on a Lease Program- pages 58-70 

i. Create TANF Committee and Appoint Members for CDBG 2023-2024 Grant- no pages 

6. ADJOURNMENT  

 

TOWN OF LAKE HAMILTON 
TOWN COUNCIL 

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA 
Tuesday, June 20, 2023 

5:00 P.M. 
 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND F. S. 286.26, PERSONS 
WITH DISABILITIES NEEDING SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN THESE 
PROCEEDINGS PLEASE CONTACT TOWN CLERK, BRITTNEY SANDOVALSOTO, TOWN HALL, 
LAKE HAMILTON, FL AT 863-439-1910 WITHIN TWO (2) WORKING DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF 
THIS NOTIFICATION. IF A PERSON DESIRES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE TOWN 
COUNCIL WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT ITS MEETING, HE OR SHE WILL 
NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND THAT, FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AFFECTED PERSONS 
MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH 
RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE WHICH THE APPEALS IS TO BE BASED.  
(F.S. 286.26.105) 
 



PROCLAMATION 
Town of Lake Hamilton 

Lake Hamilton, Polk County, Florida 

WHEREAS, for 158 years, Juneteenth Day continues to be the most recognized African 
American holiday observance in the United States. Also known as “Emancipation Day,” “Emancipation 
Celebration”, “Freedom Day,” “Jun-Jun,” Juneteenth Independence Day,” and “Juneteenth National 
Freedom Day Commemorates the survival, due to God-given strength and determination of African 
Americans, 

WHEREAS, approximately eleven and one-half million African Americans survived the voyage 
to the New World, the number that died is likely greater, only to be subjected to the tearing apart of 
families and forced to submit to slavery for more than 200 years and arrival in the United States; and 

WHEREAS, Juneteenth commemorates the day freedom was proclaimed to all enslaved in the 
South by Major Emery, and the United States Colored Troops posted General Order #3 on June 19, 1865, 
on Reedy Chapel AME Church in Galveston, Texas, more than two and a half years after the signing of 
the Emancipation Proclamation by President Abraham Lincoln; and  

WHEREAS, “Until All are Free, None are Free” is an oft-repeated maxim that can be used to 
highlight the significance of the end of the era of slavery in the United States; and 

WHEREAS, in 1991, Representative Alzo J. Reddick Sr., Orlando, authored the legislation for 
the State of Florida’s Juneteenth Observance, which was signed into law by Florida Governor Lawton 
Chiles in May 1991; and 

WHEREAS, in 1973, as an undergraduate student in Texas, Doris Moore Bailey was first 
introduced to Juneteenth Day during a horseback trail ride. In June 1992, the Juneteenth Committee, 
founded by Mrs. Moore Bailey, organized the first Juneteenth Observance in Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the 19th of June, along with the 4th of July, completes the cycle of freedom for 
America’s Independence Day observances.  

NOW, THEREFORE, I Mayor Michael Kehoe, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Mayor 
of the Town of Lake Hamilton, in the State of Florida, do hereby proclaim June 19th, 2023, as: 

“Juneteenth Freedom Day”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Official Seal of 
the Town of Lake Hamilton, Polk County, Florida, to be affixed this 20th day of June 2023. 

Town of Lake Hamilton 

______________________________ 
Mayor Michael Kehoe 
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RESOLUTION R-2023-12 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 
LAKE HAMILTON, FLORIDA, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
ESTABLISHING UPDATED SIGNERS ON THE TOWN BANK 
ACCOUNTS WITH SOUTHSTATE BANK; PROVIDING FOR 
CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

WHEREAS, the Town Council conducts finance business with SouthState Bank in Haines City 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to update the signers on all accounts at SouthState Bank; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the Town Council authorizes Cora Perry Roberson, Vice Mayor and Angela Pettus, 
Fiscal Coordinator to be added as signers on these accounts; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN 
OF LAKE HAMILTON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:  

SECTION 1.  

The Town Council does hereby authorize Vice Mayor Cora Perry Roberson, and Fiscal 
Coordinator Angela Pettus to act as additional signers on the town bank accounts at SouthState 
Bank. 

SECTION 5. CONFLICTS.  

All Resolutions or part of Resolutions in conflict with any of the provisions of this Resolution are 
hereby repealed.  

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY.  

If any section or portion of a section of this Resolution proves to be invalid, unlawful, or 
unconstitutional, it shall not be held to invalidated or impair the validity, force, or effect or any 
other section or part of this Resolution.  

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.  

This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval and adoption by the Town Council.  

INTRODUCED AND PASSED at the special meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Lake 
Hamilton, Florida, held this 20th  day of June, 2023.  

       TOWN OF LAKE HAMILTON, FLORIDA  
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Resolution R-2023-12 
Page 2 of 2 

       _____________________________________  
       MICHAEL KEHOE, MAYOR 

ATTEST:  

________________________________________  
BRITTNEY SANDOVAL SOTO, TOWN CLERK  

Approved as to form:  

_____________________________________________  
HEATHER R. MAXWELL, ESQ., TOWN ATTORNEY  
 
 
 
Record of Vote YES NO 
Roberson   
Tomlinson   
O’Neill   
Wagner   
Kehoe   
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )

Fiscal Year: 2023

FLORIDA RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION
2970 WELLINGTON CIRCLE

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32309
850-668-2746

Completed by: Dyana Jo Stewart
June 13, 2023

Cover Page Page 1 of 21
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Description
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

CIP 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Figure 1
Rate Class

*2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
All DW Rate Classes
  Base 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5%
  Usage 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5%
All WW Rate Classes
  Base 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
  Usage 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Figure 2

Escalation Factor FY

Fiscal Year

Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
Proposed Rate Adjustments

This rate scenario shows the minimum rate increases needed to properly sustain the Water and Sewer System, if Capital Improvement Projects listed on the CIP Schedule do not change and 
expected growth of 844 water, sewer, and irrigation customers occur by FY24-25.  This scenario looks at the FY22 Actual Expenses identified by the city and the revised FY23 Budget as well as 
anticipated O&M expenses for the new WW Treatment Plant.  The following changes were applied to this study:

1. Starting October 1, 2023 New Rate Structure for DW has been applied and new WW Rate Stucture beginning October 1, 2024 if anticipated growth is reached.
2. Customers outside the city all have a 25% increase above inside city customers. (as accepted by law)
3. Consumer Price Index of 5% was added to all annual O&M Expenses after FY23 to assist with annual budget increases. 
4. Capital Improvement Plan includes additional anticipated O&M expenses for the new Wastewater Treatment Plant starting FY24-25. These expenses could fluctuate

 If the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for any given year exceeds percentages in Figure 1, rates will need to be increased by the percenage difference.  The proposed rate increases (see figure 2) with 
growth will allow the system to reach a minimum Unrestricted Reserve of 90 days of O&M Expense in FY24-25 and exeed the recommended 270 days of  O&M Expenses by FY25-26.  If expected 
growth does not occur by FY24-25 DW will need a more significant Rate Increase.  It is recommended that an new Rate Analysis  be completed annually to insure rate increase will keep the system 
sustainable while new growth and new WW expenses are still uncertiain. 

Proposed Rate Adjustments Page 2 of 21
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
Water Revenue Requirements

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Revenue Requirements:
  Operating Expenses $486,800 $501,500 $516,500 $532,000 $548,000 $564,400 $581,300 $598,800 $616,700 $635,200
  Debt Service $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500
  Other Expenses/Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
  Capital Expenditures $2,000 $68,100 $169,400 $171,600 $261,100 $631,400 $647,400 $652,200 $657,700 $814,600
Gross Revenue Requirements $571,300 $652,100 $768,400 $786,100 $891,600 $1,278,300 $1,311,200 $1,333,500 $1,356,900 $1,532,300

  Less: Other Revenue $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600

Net Revenue Requirements $523,700 $604,500 $720,800 $738,500 $844,000 $1,230,700 $1,263,600 $1,285,900 $1,309,300 $1,484,700

Existing Rate Sufficiency:
  Revenue from Existing Rates $544,200 $544,200 $544,200 $544,200 $544,200 $544,200 $544,200 $544,200 $544,200 $544,200
  Revenue Surplus/(Deficiency) $20,500 -$60,300 -$176,600 -$194,300 -$299,800 -$686,500 -$719,400 -$741,700 -$765,100 -$940,500

Proposed Rate Sufficiency:
  Revenue from Proposed Rates $544,200 $795,600 $1,034,200 $1,106,600 $1,184,000 $1,266,900 $1,355,600 $1,423,400 $1,494,500 $1,569,200
  Increase in Revenue $0 $251,400 $490,000 $562,400 $639,800 $722,700 $811,400 $879,200 $950,300 $1,025,000
  Cumulative %
    All Customer Classes
      Base Charges 0.00% 7.00% 14.49% 22.50% 31.08% 40.26% 50.07% 57.58% 65.46% 73.73%
      Usage Charges 0.00% 7.00% 14.49% 22.50% 31.08% 40.26% 50.07% 57.58% 65.46% 73.73%
  Current Year %
    All Customer Classes
      Base Charges 0% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5%
      Usage Charges 0% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5%

  Revenue Surplus/(Deficiency) $20,500 $191,100 $313,400 $368,100 $340,000 $36,200 $92,000 $137,500 $185,200 $84,500

Water Revenue Requirements Page 3 of 21
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
Water Revenue Requirements Graph
For Graph Use:
Revenue from Proposed Rates & Other R $591,800 $843,200 $1,081,800 $1,154,200 $1,231,600 $1,314,500 $1,403,200 $1,471,000 $1,542,100 $1,616,800
Revenue from Existing Rates and Other R $591,800 $591,800 $591,800 $591,800 $591,800 $591,800 $591,800 $591,800 $591,800 $591,800

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

$1,800,000

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Water Revenue Requirements

  Operating Expenses   Debt Service   Other Expenses/Transfers

  Capital Expenditures Revenue from Proposed Rates & Other Revenue Revenue from Existing Rates and Other Revenue
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
Wastewater Revenue Requirements

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Revenue Requirements:
  Operating Expenses $61,800 $63,600 $65,500 $67,500 $69,500 $71,600 $73,700 $75,900 $78,200 $80,600
  Debt Service $3,100 $121,200 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100
  Other Expenses/Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
  Capital Expenditures $0 $0 $272,900 $279,000 $285,500 $292,300 $299,400 $306,900 $314,700 $322,900
Gross Revenue Requirements $64,900 $184,800 $577,500 $585,600 $594,100 $603,000 $612,200 $621,900 $632,000 $642,600

  Less: Other Revenue $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000

Net Revenue Requirements $19,900 $139,800 $532,500 $540,600 $549,100 $558,000 $567,200 $576,900 $587,000 $597,600

Existing Rate Sufficiency:
  Revenue from Existing Rates $48,436 $48,436 $48,436 $48,436 $48,436 $48,436 $48,436 $48,436 $48,436 $48,436
  Revenue Surplus/(Deficiency) 28,536.27 -91,363.73 -484,063.73 -492,163.73 -500,663.73 -509,563.73 -518,763.73 -528,463.73 -538,563.73 -549,163.73

Proposed Rate Sufficiency:
  Revenue from Proposed Rates $48,436 $152,800 $1,052,500 $744,900 $744,900 $744,900 $744,900 $744,900 $744,900 $744,900
  Increase in Revenue $0 $104,364 $1,004,064 $696,464 $696,464 $696,464 $696,464 $696,464 $696,464 $696,464
  Cumulative %
  All Customer Classes
      Base Charges 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
      Usage Charges 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
  Current Year %
    All Customer Classes
      Base Charges 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
      Usage Charges 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

  Revenue Surplus/(Deficiency) $28,536 $13,000 $520,000 $204,300 $195,800 $186,900 $177,700 $168,000 $157,900 $147,300

Wastewater Revenue Requirements Page 5 of 21
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
Wastewater Revenue Requirements Graph
For Graph Use:
Revenue from Proposed Rates & Other Revenue $93,436 $197,800 $1,097,500 $789,900 $789,900 $789,900 $789,900 $789,900 $789,900 $789,900
Revenue from Existing Rates and Other Revenue $93,436 $93,436 $93,436 $93,436 $93,436 $93,436 $93,436 $93,436 $93,436 $93,436
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  Operating Expenses   Debt Service   Other Expenses/Transfers

  Capital Expenditures Revenue from Proposed Rates & Other Revenue Revenue from Existing Rates and Other Revenue
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
Debt Service Coverage

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Revenue:
  Revenue from Proposed Drinking Water Rates $544,200 $795,600 $1,034,200 $1,106,600 $1,184,000 $1,266,900 $1,355,600 $1,423,400 $1,494,500 $1,569,200
  Revenue from Proposed Wastewater Rates $48,436 $152,800 $1,052,500 $744,900 $744,900 $744,900 $744,900 $744,900 $744,900 $744,900
Subtotal - Rate Revenue $592,636 $948,400 $2,086,700 $1,851,500 $1,928,900 $2,011,800 $2,100,500 $2,168,300 $2,239,400 $2,314,100
  Miscellaneous Revenue - Drinking Water $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600 $47,600
  Miscellaneous Revenue - Wastewater $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000
Total Revenue $685,236 $1,041,000 $2,179,300 $1,944,100 $2,021,500 $2,104,400 $2,193,100 $2,260,900 $2,332,000 $2,406,700

Operating Expenses:
  Drinking Water $486,800 $501,500 $516,500 $532,000 $548,000 $564,400 $581,300 $598,800 $616,700 $635,200
  Wastewater $61,800 $63,600 $65,500 $67,500 $69,500 $71,600 $73,700 $75,900 $78,200 $80,600
Total Operating Expenses $548,600 $565,100 $582,000 $599,500 $617,500 $636,000 $655,100 $674,700 $694,900 $715,800

Net Revenue $136,636 $475,900 $1,597,300 $1,344,600 $1,404,000 $1,468,400 $1,538,000 $1,586,200 $1,637,100 $1,690,900

Debt Service:
  Drinking Water $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500
  Wastewater $3,100 $121,200 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100 $239,100
Total Debt Service $85,600 $203,700 $321,600 $321,600 $321,600 $321,600 $321,600 $321,600 $321,600 $321,600

Debt Service Coverage 1.60 2.34 4.97 4.18 4.37 4.57 4.78 4.93 5.09 5.26

Net Revenue Less Debt Service $51,036 $272,200 $1,275,700 $1,023,000 $1,082,400 $1,146,800 $1,216,400 $1,264,600 $1,315,500 $1,369,300

Capital Expenditures:
  Drinking Water $2,000 $68,100 $169,400 $171,600 $261,100 $631,400 $647,400 $652,200 $657,700 $814,600
  Wastewater $0 $0 $272,900 $279,000 $285,500 $292,300 $299,400 $306,900 $314,700 $322,900
Total Capital Expenditures $2,000 $68,100 $442,300 $450,600 $546,600 $923,700 $946,800 $959,100 $972,400 $1,137,500

Other Expenses/Transfers:
  Drinking Water $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
  Wastewater $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Other Expenses/Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Surplus/(Deficiency) $49,036 $204,100 $833,400 $572,400 $535,800 $223,100 $269,600 $305,500 $343,100 $231,800

Debt Service Coverage Page 7 of 21
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
Unrestricted Fund Balance

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Utility Reserve Funds:
  Beginning of Year Balance $0 $49,036 $253,136 $1,086,536 $1,658,936 $2,194,736 $2,417,836 $2,687,436 $2,992,936 $3,336,036
  Addition to Current Year $49,036 $204,100 $833,400 $572,400 $535,800 $223,100 $269,600 $305,500 $343,100 $231,800
  End of Year Balance $49,036 $253,136 $1,086,536 $1,658,936 $2,194,736 $2,417,836 $2,687,436 $2,992,936 $3,336,036 $3,567,836

*Used for Unrestricted Fund Graph 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
 DW Operating Expenses $488,800 $569,600 $685,900 $703,600 $809,100 $1,195,800 $1,228,700 $1,251,000 $1,274,400 $1,449,800
WW Operating Expense $61,800 $63,600 $338,400 $346,500 $355,000 $363,900 $373,100 $382,800 $392,900 $403,500
Daily O&M Reserves needed $1,508 $1,735 $2,806 $2,877 $3,189 $4,273 $4,388 $4,476 $4,568 $5,078
Minimum Target (*270 day O&M Reserves) $407,293 $468,395 $757,701 $776,786 $861,115 $1,153,751 $1,184,893 $1,208,564 $1,233,345 $1,370,934
Minimum Target (*90 day O&M Reserves) $135,764 $156,132 $252,567 $258,929 $287,038 $384,584 $394,964 $402,855 $411,115 $456,978
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
CIP Schedule

Description Funding Source 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
WW 319 Wastewater Impact Fees $0 $0 $418,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
INFRASTRUCTURE (WTP Improvements) Water Impact Fees $0 $0 $272,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
WW 319 Grant $0 $0 $418,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PRWC Water Revenues $2,000 $68,100 $169,400 $171,600 $261,100 $631,400 $647,400 $652,200 $657,700 $814,600
WW Improvements (WW531642 increase) Future Loan $0 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
New WW Employee Wastewater Revenues $0 $0 $122,900 $129,000 $135,500 $142,300 $149,400 $156,900 $164,700 $172,900
Estimated Additional WW O&M Expenses Wastewater Revenues $0 $0 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000

Totaled by Funding Source 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Water Revenues $2,000 $68,100 $169,400 $171,600 $261,100 $631,400 $647,400 $652,200 $657,700 $814,600
Wastewater Revenues $0 $0 $272,900 $279,000 $285,500 $292,300 $299,400 $306,900 $314,700 $322,900
Water Impact Fees $0 $0 $272,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Wastewater Impact Fees $0 $0 $418,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Future Loan $0 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Grant $0 $0 $418,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total $2,000 $2,568,100 $1,551,400 $450,600 $546,600 $923,700 $946,800 $959,100 $972,400 $1,137,600

CIP Schedule Page 9 of 21
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
Debt Service Schedule

Debt 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Existing Debts:
  DW531610 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300
  WATER SYSTEMS REVENUE BOND SERIES 2012 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200 $46,200
  WATER SYSTEMS REVENUE BOND SERIES 2020 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000
  WW531640 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100
  WW531642 Construction Loan $0 $39,000 $78,100 $78,100 $78,100 $78,100 $78,100 $78,100 $78,100 $78,100 $78,100 $78,100 $78,100

Anticipated Debts:
  WW Improvements (WW531642 increase) $0 $79,036 $157,972 $157,972 $157,972 $157,972 $157,972 $157,972 $157,972 $157,972 $157,972 $157,972 $157,972

Total $85,600 $203,636 $321,672 $321,672 $321,672 $321,672 $321,672 $321,672 $321,672 $321,672 $321,672 $321,672 $321,672
  Drinking Water $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500 $82,500
  Wastewater $3,100 $121,136 $239,172 $239,172 $239,172 $239,172 $239,172 $239,172 $239,172 $239,172 $239,172 $239,172 $239,172

Debt Service Schedule Page 10 of 21
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Lake Hamilton

Fund Name Type of Expense Cost Allocation Description
Historical 

2022
Budget 

2023
Escalation 

Factor 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
400.533.10 Personnel 100% Water REGULAR SALARIES AND WAGES $122,500 $157,100 CPI $161,800 $166,600 $171,600 $176,800 $182,100 $187,600 $193,200 $199,000 $204,900
400.533.14 Personnel 100% Water Overtime $11,700 $8,000 CPI $8,200 $8,500 $8,700 $9,000 $9,300 $9,600 $9,800 $10,100 $10,400
400.533.15 Personnel 100% Water LONGEVITY PAY $11,200 $400 CPI $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $500 $500
400.533.151. Personnel 100% Water ON CALL PAY $0 $10,400 CPI $10,700 $11,000 $11,400 $11,700 $12,100 $12,400 $12,800 $13,200 $13,600
400.533.21. Personnel 100% Water FICA TAXES $0 $13,500 CPI $13,900 $14,300 $14,700 $15,100 $15,600 $16,100 $16,500 $17,000 $17,600
400.533.22. Personnel 100% Water RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS $8,700 $6,900 CPI $7,100 $7,300 $7,500 $7,700 $8,000 $8,200 $8,400 $8,700 $9,000
400.533.23. Personnel 100% Water LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE $34,700 $33,600 CPI $34,600 $35,700 $36,800 $37,900 $39,000 $40,200 $41,400 $42,600 $43,900
400.533.31. Professional Services 100% Water PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-Other $6,500 $10,000 CPI $10,300 $10,600 $10,900 $11,300 $11,600 $11,900 $12,300 $12,700 $13,000
400.533.311. Professional Services 100% Water PROFESSIONAL SERVICES / Engineering $127,000 $55,000 CPI $56,600 $58,300 $60,100 $61,900 $63,800 $65,700 $67,600 $69,700 $71,800
400.533.40. O&M 100% Water TRAVEL AND PER DIEM $1,400 $1,500 CPI $1,500 $1,600 $1,600 $1,700 $1,700 $1,800 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000
400.533.41. O&M 100% Water COMMUNICATION SERVICES $4,600 $8,000 CPI $8,200 $8,500 $8,700 $9,000 $9,300 $9,600 $9,800 $10,100 $10,400
400.533.42. O&M 100% Water POSTAGE SERVICES (Utility Billing) $0 $4,000 CPI $4,100 $4,200 $4,400 $4,500 $4,600 $4,800 $4,900 $5,100 $5,200
400.533.43. O&M 100% Water UTILITY SERVICES $35,300 $36,000 CPI $37,100 $38,200 $39,300 $40,500 $41,700 $43,000 $44,300 $45,600 $47,000
400.533.44. O&M 100% Water  RENTALS AND LEASES $3,700 $2,500 CPI $2,600 $2,700 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300
400.533.45. O&M 100% Water  INSURANCE $23,400 $30,000 CPI $30,900 $31,800 $32,800 $33,800 $34,800 $35,800 $36,900 $38,000 $39,100
400.533.46. O&M 100% Water REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES $86,300 $55,000 CPI $56,600 $58,300 $60,100 $61,900 $63,800 $65,700 $67,600 $69,700 $71,800
400.533.47 O&M 100% Water PRINTING & BINDING Utility Billing $0 $1,500 CPI $1,500 $1,600 $1,600 $1,700 $1,700 $1,800 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000
400.533.52 O&M 100% Water OPERATING SUPPLIES - Other $300 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.533.521. O&M 100% Water OPERATING SUPPLIES $46,800 $40,000 CPI $41,200 $42,400 $43,700 $45,000 $46,400 $47,800 $49,200 $50,700 $52,200
400.533.522. O&M 100% Water FUEL $6,900 $5,000 CPI $5,200 $5,300 $5,500 $5,600 $5,800 $6,000 $6,100 $6,300 $6,500
400.533.523. O&M 100% Water UNIFORMS $700 $800 CPI $800 $800 $800 $800 $900 $900 $900 $1,000 $1,000
400.533.54. O&M 100% Water Software Maintenance UTIL Billing $700 $6,300 CPI $6,500 $6,700 $6,900 $7,100 $7,300 $7,500 $7,700 $8,000 $8,200
400.533.55. O&M 100% Water TRAINING $1,400 $1,500 CPI $1,500 $1,600 $1,600 $1,700 $1,700 $1,800 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000
400.533.64. Capital 100% Water EQUIPMENT $71,400 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.533.631. Capital 100% Water In House water projects $13,800 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.533.633. Capital 100% Water Alternative Water System $0 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.12 Personnel 100% Wastewater REGULAR SALARIES AND WAGES $14,600 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.14. Personnel 100% Wastewater OVERTIME $0 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.15. Personnel 100% Wastewater SPECIAL PAY $1,900 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.21. Personnel 100% Wastewater FICA TAXES $0 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.22. Personnel 100% Wastewater  RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS $0 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.23. Personnel 100% Wastewater LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE $900 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.31. Professional Services 100% Wastewater PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $41,500 $25,000 CPI $25,800 $26,500 $27,300 $28,100 $29,000 $29,900 $30,700 $31,700 $32,600

Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure 
Fiscal Year: 2023
Operating Expense Projection
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Fund Name Type of Expense Cost Allocation Description
Historical 

2022
Budget 

2023
Escalation 

Factor 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
400.535.32. O&M 100% Water ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING $30 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.40. O&M 100% Wastewater TRAVEL AND PER DIEM $0 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.41. O&M 100% Wastewater COMMUNICATION SERVICES $1,200 $1,500 CPI $1,500 $1,600 $1,600 $1,700 $1,700 $1,800 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000
400.535.43. O&M 100% Wastewater UTILITY SERVICES $2,100 $2,000 CPI $2,100 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,500 $2,600
400.535.44. O&M 100% Wastewater RENTALS AND LEASES $0 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.45. O&M 100% Wastewater INSURANCE $0 $7,000 CPI $7,200 $7,400 $7,600 $7,900 $8,100 $8,400 $8,600 $8,900 $9,100
400.535.46. O&M 100% Wastewater REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES $8,500 $7,000 CPI $7,200 $7,400 $7,600 $7,900 $8,100 $8,400 $8,600 $8,900 $9,100
400.535.52 O&M 100% Wastewater OPERATING SUPPLIES $22,000 $18,000 CPI $18,500 $19,100 $19,700 $20,300 $20,900 $21,500 $22,100 $22,800 $23,500
400.535.522. O&M 100% Wastewater FUEL $0 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.522. O&M 100% Wastewater UNIFORMS $0 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.535.54. O&M 100% Wastewater SUBS, PUBS & MEMBERSHIPS $200 $200 CPI $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300
400.535.55. O&M 100% Wastewater TRAINING $100 $1,000 CPI $1,000 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,300 $1,300
400.535.64 O&M 100% Wastewater MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT $6,200 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
400.533.64 O&M 100% Water MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT $71,300 $0 CPI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $789,700 $548,600 $565,100 $582,000 $599,500 $617,500 $636,000 $655,100 $674,700 $694,900 $715,800
Drinking Water Total $690,330 $487,000 $0 $501,300 $516,400 $531,800 $547,900 $564,500 $581,600 $598,300 $616,900 $635,400
Wastewater Total $99,200 $61,700 $0 $63,600 $65,500 $67,400 $69,600 $71,600 $73,900 $75,800 $78,300 $80,500
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Drinking Water
  Base Charge $23.50 $25.84 $27.65 $29.58 $31.66 $33.87 $36.24 $38.05 $39.96 $41.96
  Usage Charge, 5,000 Gallons $20.65 $21.40 $22.90 $24.50 $26.22 $28.05 $30.01 $31.50 $33.10 $34.75
  Drinking Water Total $44.15 $47.24 $50.55 $54.09 $57.87 $61.92 $66.26 $69.55 $73.06 $76.71

Wastewater
  Base Charge $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00
  Usage Charge, 5,000 Gallons $68.05 $68.05 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00
  Wastewater Total $116.05 $116.05 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00

Combined Bill $160.20 $163.29 $123.55 $127.09 $130.87 $134.92 $139.26 $142.55 $146.06 $149.71

Typical Monthly Bill, Residential Single Family Inside City, 5,000 Gallons

$44.15 $47.24 $50.55 $54.09 $57.87 $61.92 $66.26 $69.55 $73.06 $76.71

$116.05 $116.05

$73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00

$160.20 $163.29

$123.55 $127.09 $130.87 $134.92 $139.26 $142.55 $146.06 $149.71

$0.00

$50.00

$100.00

$150.00

$200.00

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Typical Monthly Bill, Residential Single Family Inside City, 5,000 Gallons 

  Drinking Water Total   Wastewater Total Combined Bill
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
Rate Schedule

Service Fee Usage Tiers Usage Fee Service Fee Usage Tiers Usage Fee
$19.50     0 to 999 gallons 2.54 $24.00     0 to 999 gallons $4.12
$20.50     1,000 to 1,999 gallons 2.87 $25.00     1,000 to 1,999 gallons $4.47
$21.50     2,000 to 2,999 gallons 3.39 $26.50     2,000 to 2,999 gallons $4.81
$23.50     3,000 to 3,999 gallons 3.5 $27.50     3,000 to 3,999 gallons $5.16
$23.50     4,000 to 4,999 gallons 3.82 $28.50     4,000 to 4,999 gallons $5.16
$23.50     5,000 to 9,999 gallons $4.13 $28.50     5,000 to 9,999 gallons $5.50
$23.50     10,000 to 14,999 gallons $4.46 $28.50     10,000 to 14,999 gallons $5.58
$23.50     15,000 to 19,999 gallons $4.77 $28.50     15,000 to 19,999 gallons $6.19
$23.50     20,000 to 24,999 gallons $5.09 $28.50     20,000 to 24,999 gallons $6.87
$23.50     25,000 to 49,999 gallons $5.73 $28.50     25,000 to 49,999 gallons $7.56
$23.50     50,000 gallons or more $6.36 $28.50     50,000 gallons or more $8.25

Service Fee Usage Tiers Usage Fee Service Fee Usage Tiers Usage Fee
$24.00     0 to 999 gallons $4.12 $48.00     0 gallons or more $13.61
$25.00     1,000 to 1,999 gallons $4.47
$26.50     2,000 to 2,999 gallons $4.81
$27.50     3,000 to 3,999 gallons $5.16
$28.50     4,000 to 4,999 gallons $5.16
$28.50     5,000 to 9,999 gallons $5.50
$28.50     10,000 to 14,999 gallons $5.58
$28.50     15,000 to 19,999 gallons $6.19
$28.50     20,000 to 24,999 gallons $6.87
$28.50     25,000 to 49,999 gallons $7.56
$28.50     50,000 gallons or more $8.25

2023
Drinking Water

Residential Single Family
 Charges Inside City

Drinking Water

Service Fee
$48.00

 Charges Outside City

Drinking Water
Commercial Customers

 Charges Inside & Outside City

Wastewater
Residential & Commercial CustomersResidential Single Family

2023

 Charges Inside & Outside City

Wastewater
Sewer Only Customers

 Charges Inside & Outside City
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
New Rate Schedule

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Drinking Water

Residential Single Family
  Base Charges Inside City
    5/8-inch $25.84 $27.65 $29.58 $31.66 $33.87 $36.24 $38.05 $39.96 $41.96

  Base Charges Outside City
    5/8-inch $32.30 $34.56 $36.98 $39.57 $42.34 $45.31 $47.57 $49.95 $52.45

  Usage Charges Inside City
    0 to 5,000 gallons $4.28 $4.58 $4.90 $5.24 $5.61 $6.00 $6.30 $6.62 $6.95
    5,001 to 10,000 gallons $4.71 $5.04 $5.39 $5.77 $6.17 $6.60 $6.93 $7.28 $7.64
    10,001 to 15,000 gallons $5.00 $5.35 $5.72 $6.12 $6.55 $7.01 $7.36 $7.73 $8.11
    15,001 to 20,000 gallons $5.30 $5.67 $6.06 $6.49 $6.94 $7.43 $7.80 $8.19 $8.60
    20,001 to 25,000 gallons $5.87 $6.29 $6.73 $7.20 $7.70 $8.24 $8.65 $9.08 $9.54
    25,001 to 50,000 gallons $6.47 $6.93 $7.41 $7.93 $8.49 $9.08 $9.53 $10.01 $10.51
    50,001 gallons or more $7.06 $7.56 $8.09 $8.65 $9.26 $9.90 $10.40 $10.92 $11.47

  Usage Charges Outside City
    0 to 5,000 gallons $5.35 $5.72 $6.13 $6.55 $7.01 $7.50 $7.88 $8.27 $8.69
    5,001 to 10,000 gallons $5.89 $6.30 $6.74 $7.21 $7.71 $8.25 $8.67 $9.10 $9.56
    10,001 to 15,000 gallons $6.25 $6.69 $7.15 $7.66 $8.19 $8.76 $9.20 $9.66 $10.15
    15,001 to 20,000 gallons $6.62 $7.09 $7.58 $8.11 $8.68 $9.29 $9.75 $10.24 $10.75
    20,001 to 25,000 gallons $7.35 $7.87 $8.42 $9.01 $9.64 $10.31 $10.83 $11.37 $11.94
    25,001 to 50,000 gallons $8.09 $8.66 $9.26 $9.91 $10.60 $11.35 $11.91 $12.51 $13.13
    50,001 gallons or more $8.83 $9.45 $10.11 $10.81 $11.57 $12.38 $13.00 $13.65 $14.33

Fiscal Year
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2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Commercial
  Base Charges Inside City
    5/8-inch $32.30 $34.56 $36.98 $39.57 $42.34 $45.31 $47.57 $49.95 $52.45

  Base Charges Outside City
    5/8-inch $40.38 $43.21 $46.23 $49.47 $52.93 $56.64 $59.47 $62.44 $65.57

  Usage Charges Inside City
    0 to 5,000 gallons $5.35 $5.72 $6.13 $6.55 $7.01 $7.50 $7.88 $8.27 $8.69
    5,001 to 10,000 gallons $5.89 $6.30 $6.74 $7.21 $7.71 $8.25 $8.67 $9.10 $9.56
    10,001 to 15,000 gallons $6.25 $6.69 $7.15 $7.66 $8.19 $8.76 $9.20 $9.66 $10.15
    15,001 to 20,000 gallons $6.62 $7.09 $7.58 $8.11 $8.68 $9.29 $9.75 $10.24 $10.75
    20,001 to 25,000 gallons $7.35 $7.87 $8.42 $9.01 $9.64 $10.31 $10.83 $11.37 $11.94
    25,001 to 50,000 gallons $8.09 $8.66 $9.26 $9.91 $10.60 $11.35 $11.91 $12.51 $13.13
    50,001 gallons or more $8.83 $9.45 $10.11 $10.81 $11.57 $12.38 $13.00 $13.65 $14.33

  Usage Charges Outside City
    0 to 5,000 gallons $6.35 $6.79 $7.26 $7.77 $8.32 $8.90 $9.34 $9.81 $10.30
    5,001 to 10,000 gallons $7.35 $7.87 $8.42 $9.01 $9.64 $10.31 $10.83 $11.37 $11.94
    10,001 to 15,000 gallons $7.81 $8.36 $8.94 $9.57 $10.24 $10.96 $11.50 $12.08 $12.68
    15,001 to 20,000 gallons $8.28 $8.86 $9.48 $10.15 $10.86 $11.62 $12.20 $12.81 $13.45
    20,001 to 25,000 gallons $9.19 $9.83 $10.52 $11.26 $12.05 $12.89 $13.54 $14.21 $14.92
    25,001 to 50,000 gallons $10.11 $10.82 $11.58 $12.39 $13.25 $14.18 $14.89 $15.64 $16.42
    50,001 gallons or more $11.03 $11.80 $12.63 $13.51 $14.46 $15.47 $16.25 $17.06 $17.91

Irrigation
  Base Charges Inside City
    5/8-inch $20.87 $22.33 $23.89 $25.56 $27.35 $29.26 $30.73 $32.26 $33.88

Usage Charges Inside City
0 to 5,000 gallons $3.45 $3.69 $3.94 $4.22 $4.52 $4.83 $5.07 $5.33 $5.59
5,001 to 10,000 gallons $4.42 $4.73 $5.06 $5.41 $5.79 $6.20 $6.51 $6.83 $7.17
10,001 to 15,000 gallons $4.77 $5.11 $5.46 $5.85 $6.26 $6.69 $7.03 $7.38 $7.75
15,001 to 20,000 gallons $5.10 $5.46 $5.84 $6.25 $6.69 $7.16 $7.52 $7.89 $8.29
20,001 to 25,000 gallons $5.45 $5.83 $6.24 $6.67 $7.14 $7.64 $8.02 $8.42 $8.84
25,001 to 50,000 gallons $6.13 $6.56 $7.02 $7.51 $8.04 $8.60 $9.03 $9.48 $9.95
50,001 gallons or more $6.81 $7.28 $7.79 $8.34 $8.92 $9.54 $10.02 $10.52 $11.05
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2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Wastewater

Residential Single Family
  Base Charges Inside City
    5/8-inch $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00

  Usage Charges Inside City
    0 gallons or more $13.61
    0 to 5,000 gallons $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
    5,001 to 10,000 gallons $5.75 $5.75 $5.75 $5.75 $5.75 $5.75 $5.75 $5.75
    10,001 to 15,000 gallons $6.61 $6.61 $6.61 $6.61 $6.61 $6.61 $6.61 $6.61
    15,001 to 25,000 gallons $7.60 $7.60 $7.60 $7.60 $7.60 $7.60 $7.60 $7.60
    25,001 to 50,000 gallons $8.75 $8.75 $8.75 $8.75 $8.75 $8.75 $8.75 $8.75
    50,001 gallons or more $10.06 $10.06 $10.06 $10.06 $10.06 $10.06 $10.06 $10.06

Commercial
  Base Charges Inside City
    5/8-inch $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00

  Usage Charges Inside City
    0 gallons or more $13.61
    0 to 5,000 gallons $6.26 $6.26 $6.26 $6.26 $6.26 $6.26 $6.26 $6.26
    5,001 to 10,000 gallons $7.19 $7.19 $7.19 $7.19 $7.19 $7.19 $7.19 $7.19
    10,001 to 15,000 gallons $8.26 $8.26 $8.26 $8.26 $8.26 $8.26 $8.26 $8.26
    15,001 to 25,000 gallons $9.50 $9.50 $9.50 $9.50 $9.50 $9.50 $9.50 $9.50
    25,001 to 50,000 gallons $10.94 $10.94 $10.94 $10.94 $10.94 $10.94 $10.94 $10.94
    50,001 gallons or more $12.56 $12.56 $12.56 $12.56 $12.56 $12.56 $12.56 $12.56

Sewer Only
  Base Charges Inside City
    5/8-inch $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00
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Lake Hamilton
Lake Hamilton FY2023 (new rate structure )
Fiscal Year: 2023
Rate Revenue, Proposed Rates for Fiscal Year 2024 

Base Charge Revenues Meter Sizes Base Charge Number of Connections Annual Revenue
Drinking Water
Residential Single Family
  Base Charges Inside City

5/8-inch $25.84 619.00 $191,943.23
  Base Charges Outside City

5/8-inch $32.30 145.00 $56,207.74
Commercial
  Base Charges Inside City

5/8-inch $32.30 123.00 $47,679.67
  Base Charges Outside City

5/8-inch $40.38 2.00 $969.16
Irrigation
  Base Charges Inside City

5/8-inch $20.87 0.00 $0.00

Subtotal $296,799.81

Wastewater
Residential Single Family
  Base Charges Inside City

5/8-inch $48.00 95.00 $54,720.00
Commercial
  Base Charges Inside City

5/8-inch $48.00 24.00 $13,824.00
Sewer Only
  Base Charges Inside City

5/8-inch $48.00 7.00 $4,032.00

Subtotal $72,576.00

Total $369,375.81

The Revenues on this screen show what to expect if New Rate Structure is implemented for DW and no growth after the 94 new Wastewater Customers come online after Oct. 1 2023.  Without the 
anticipated 844 customers for Water, Sewer and Irrigation coming online by FY24-25, system will have to reevaluate this rate study as DW will require a more significate rate increase.
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Usage Charge Revenues Gallon Range Rate per Thousand Gallons Monthly Water Sold (kgal) Annual Revenue
Drinking Water
Residential Single Family
  Usage Charges Inside City
     Block 1 0 to 5,000 gallons $4.28 1,736.44 $89,183.31
     Block 2 5,001 to 10,000 gallons $4.71 913.10 $51,586.43
     Block 3 10,001 to 15,000 gallons $5.00 253.81 $15,219.19
     Block 4 15,001 to 20,000 gallons $5.30 117.62 $7,475.66
     Block 5 20,001 to 25,000 gallons $5.87 43.33 $3,054.65
     Block 6 25,001 to 50,000 gallons $6.47 30.95 $2,404.45
     Block 7 50,001 gallons or more $7.06 0.00 $0.00
  Usage Charges Outside City
     Block 1 0 to 5,000 gallons $5.35 375.42 $24,102.07
     Block 2 5,001 to 10,000 gallons $5.89 306.47 $21,642.68
     Block 3 10,001 to 15,000 gallons $6.25 61.29 $4,596.12
     Block 4 15,001 to 20,000 gallons $6.62 7.66 $608.95
     Block 5 20,001 to 25,000 gallons $7.35 7.66 $675.84
     Block 6 25,001 to 50,000 gallons $8.09 7.66 $743.72
     Block 7 50,001 gallons or more $8.83 0.00 $0.00
Commercial
  Usage Charges Inside City
     Block 1 0 to 5,000 gallons $5.35 635.18 $40,778.34
     Block 2 5,001 to 10,000 gallons $5.89 177.48 $12,533.34
     Block 3 10,001 to 15,000 gallons $6.25 37.36 $2,801.71
     Block 4 15,001 to 20,000 gallons $6.62 18.68 $1,484.81
     Block 5 20,001 to 25,000 gallons $7.35 18.68 $1,647.92
     Block 6 25,001 to 50,000 gallons $8.09 28.02 $2,720.16
     Block 7 50,001 gallons or more $8.83 18.68 $1,978.95
  Usage Charges Outside City
     Block 1 0 to 5,000 gallons $6.35 2.50 $190.35
     Block 2 5,001 to 10,000 gallons $7.35 2.50 $220.53
     Block 3 10,001 to 15,000 gallons $7.81 0.00 $0.00
     Block 4 15,001 to 20,000 gallons $8.28 0.00 $0.00
     Block 5 20,001 to 25,000 gallons $9.19 0.00 $0.00
     Block 6 25,001 to 50,000 gallons $10.11 0.00 $0.00
     Block 7 50,001 gallons or more $11.03 0.00 $0.00

Rate Revenue, Existing Rates fo Page 19 of 21
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Usage Charge Revenues Gallon Range Rate per Thousand Gallons Monthly Water Sold (kgal) Annual Revenue
Irrigation
  Usage Charges Inside City
     Block 1 0 to 5,000 gallons $3.45 0.00 $0.00
     Block 2 5,001 to 10,000 gallons $4.42 0.00 $0.00
     Block 3 10,001 to 15,000 gallons $4.77 0.00 $0.00
     Block 4 15,001 to 20,000 gallons $5.10 0.00 $0.00
     Block 5 20,001 to 25,000 gallons $5.45 0.00 $0.00
     Block 6 25,001 to 50,000 gallons $6.13 0.00 $0.00
     Block 7 50,001 gallons or more $6.81 0.00 $0.00

Subtotal $285,649.18

Wastewater
Residential Single Family
  Usage Charges Inside City
     Block 1 0  gallons or more $13.61 3.00 $489.96

0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00

  Usage Charges Outside City
Commercial
  Usage Charges Inside City
     Block 1 0  gallons or more $13.61 174.00 $28,417.68

Subtotal $28,907.64

Total $314,556.82

Rate Revenue, Existing Rates fo Page 20 of 21
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Combined Revenues Annual Revenue
Drinking Water
  Base Charge Revenue $296,799.81
  Usage Charge Revenue $285,649.18
  Other Revenue $47,600.00

Subtotal $630,048.99

Wastewater
  Base Charge Revenue $72,576.00
  Usage Charge Revenue $28,907.64
  Other Revenue $45,000.00

Subtotal $146,483.64

Total $776,532.63

Rate Revenue, Existing Rates fo Page 21 of 21
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401 Third Street SW 

Winter Haven, FL 33880 
T: 863-324-1112 
F: 863-294-6185 

 
www.pennoni.com 

 

  

 

June 2, 2023 

 

 

Project Number:  LAKHA21001 

 

Mr. Michael Teague, Town Administrator 

Town of Lake Hamilton 

Post Office Box 126 

Lake Hamilton, Florida 33851 

 

RE: ADDENDUM NO. 5 TO SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 21-001 – WATER USE PERMIT (WUP) 

MODIFICATION SERVICES 

 

Dear Mr. Teague: 

 

In accordance with our recent communications, we are submitting this Addendum No. 5 to the WUP 

Modification Services Supplemental Agreement 21-001.  Our scope of additional services for this Addendum 

is to perform additional groundwater modeling and environmental impact analyses requested by the 

Southwest Water Management District for the Town’s WUP renewal application, to help justify a 2028 average 

day demand of up to 1,006,800 gpd. 

 

Upon review and approval, please sign and return one (1) executed copy of this Addendum to our office.  

 

Please call if you have any questions. We sincerely appreciate the opportunity to assist the Town of Lake 

Hamilton with this important Project. 

 

Sincerely 

Pennoni  

 

 

 

 

Steven L. Elias, P.E.   

Associate V.P. and Municipal Division Manager    

 

 

 

 
U:\Accounts\LAKHA\LAKHA21001 - Lake Hamilton WUP Renewal\ADMIN\CONTRACT\_ADDTL SVCS\Addendum No. 5.V1.docx  
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ADDENDUM NO. 5 TO SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

 

TOWN OF LAKE HAMILTON 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO MASTER AGREEMENT – WATER USE PERMIT (WUP) MODIFICATION 

SERVICES 

 

1.0 GENERAL: This is Addendum No. 5 to Services Supplemental Agreement 21-001 between the Town of 

Lake Hamilton (Town, Client, or Owner) and Pennoni Associates Inc. (Engineer or Pennoni) for WUP 

Modification Services.  Except as provided for herein, the terms and conditions of the original 

Agreement between the Town and Pennoni shall apply. 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Pennoni was previously tasked to perform initial tasks related to 

preparing a WUP renewal application, which expired on 8/19/21.  Groundwater modeling and 

associated impact analyses has been previously conducted and submitted to Southwest Florida Water 

Management District (District) for up to 1.5 MGD.  After staff negotiations and review of the Town’s 

updated growth prospects, the District has proposed to allow the Town to withdraw up to 1,006,800 

gpd through the year 2028 if the Town can provide adequate justification that adverse environmental 

impacts will not occur via groundwater modeling using the Town’s retired AG wells and RIB recharge 

flows to offset potential impacts.  Specific model simulations requested by the District include the 

following: 

• Simulate revised UFA well location along Kokomo Road; 
• Simulate 2025 demand at 613,000 gallons per day (gpd); 
• Simulate 2028 demands at 1,006,800 gpd, or less if net benefit requirements not met; 
• Simulate revised list of agricultural offset wells; 
• Simulate RRIBs as injection wells; 
• Calculate net benefit at Lake Eva using the highest simulate withdrawal; 
• Show that there will not be adverse environmental impacts at 2025 and 2028 demands; and 
• Simulate revised LFA withdrawal (quantity to be determined based on results of the 2028 

demands).  
 

  The Town now desires for Pennoni to perform the groundwater modeling services described herein.   

 

3.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES:  Pennoni shall provide the following additional services: 

 

3.1 WUP Application and Modeling Coordination: 

 

3.1.1 Modeling Coordination – Coordinate with SWFWMD staff and Pennoni’s groundwater 

modeling sub-consultant (Jacobs Engineering) to identify “net-benefit” groundwater 

modeling analyses to be performed in accordance with SWFWMD requirements, 

review said modeling results, and prepare Summary Report. 

 

3.1.2 WUP Application – Compile and submit WUP application RAI response to District. 
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3.2 Groundwater Modeling 

 

3.2.1 Groundwater Modeling – Revise the previously prepared groundwater model to allow 
environmental impact analyses to be performed.  The following six model scenarios 
will be runs will be set up for evaluation.  
  

EVAULATION USE  

SCENARIO Baseline Environmental 
Impacts 

Net Benefit Planning 

CURRENT WITHDRAWALS       X 
   

 

2025 WITHDRAWALS 
  

       X 
 

 

2028 WITHDRAWALS          X   

2025 WITHDRAWALS 
WITH OFFSETS 

 
        X        X 

 
 

2028 WITHDRAWALS 
WITH OFFSETS 

         X        X   

2028 WITHDRAWALS 
WITH OFFSETS AND LFA 

        X 

NOTE:  Acceptable environmental impact is <0.05 feet of additional drawdown in the 
surficial aquifer beneath wetlands. An acceptable net benefit is the recovery of all 
simulated impacts plus a 10% improvement in groundwater elevations simulated in 
the UFA below Lake Eva. 

3.2.2 Impact Assessment – Conduct model simulations to assess environmental impacts as 

follows: 

• Simulate currently permitted average withdrawals and proposed average 

withdrawals with offsets. 

• Evaluate incremental and total impacts. 

• Simulated potential impacts to wetlands will be quantified based on simulated 

drawdown in model Layer 1 (SA) greater than 0.049 feet. 

• Net benefits will be calculated at Lake Eva. 

• The net benefit will be calculated by comparing the simulated impacts 
(drawdown) in layers 4 and 5 to the simulated benefits (draw up or recovery) in 
layer 4 and 5 beneath Lake Eva.  

• Net benefits must equal or exceed 10 percent (benefits greater than impacts) for 
acceptance by the District.  A net benefit analysis on the UFA is not required per 
the District. 

 

Note:  The modeling scenarios and scope described above are believed to reasonably satisfy 

the modeling requested and clarified on June 1, 2023 by the District.  Additional 

groundwater modeling scenarios and/or evaluations subsequently requested by the 

District via Request for Additional Information (RAI) are not included and thus may 

require additional compensation. 

 

3.2.3 Impact Assessment Report – Prepare an Impact Assessment Report for Town review 

and comment prior to submittal to the District which will include the following: 
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• Description of the currently permitted and proposed withdrawals and proposed 

offsets. 

• Groundwater flow model approach and description. 

• Impact assessment.   

• Net benefit analysis. 

 

4.0 COMPENSATION: Pennoni will perform the additional services described herein for the following 
lump sum fee.  

 
A.   WUP Application and Coordination Phase  ................................................................ $2,500 

B.   Groundwater Net-Benefit Modeling Phase  ............................................................. $19,600 

                                                                                                    Total ................................. $22,100 

 
5.0 TOWN RESPONSIBILITIES:  The Town will perform the following services to assist with this Project: 

 

5.1 Pay all permit application fees. 
 

5.2 Plan and secure all funding required to implement necessary actions to support this Project 
(design and constructing wells, negotiate and secure developer contributions, pursue outside 
funding assistance, etc.). 

 

5.3 Obtain development commitment documentation required by District. 
 

5.4 Negotiate with land owners and/or developers to secure AG well transfer, co-permittee, or other 
documentation as necessary to help convey water use re-allocation to the Town (as feasible). 

 

5.5 Coordinate with others to advocate for the Town’s proposed supply sources, quantities, and 
WUP application approval. 

 

5.6 All other services as required to support Pennoni’s WUP application efforts. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement in duplicate on the 

__________ of _________________ 2023. 
     (Day)                      (Month) 

 

 

 

TOWN OF LAKE HAMILTON 

 

_______________________________    _____________________________ 

Michael Kehoe        (Date) 

Town Mayor 

 

 

Pennoni  

 

  

       

_______________________________     6/2/2023________________ 

Steven Elias, PE         (Date) 

Associate VP and Municipal Division Manager   
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From the Desk of … 

    

Chief Michael Teague 

   
 

June 20, 2023 
 

 

TO: Mayor Kehoe and Council Members            

 

SUBJECT: Law Enforcement Trust Fund Request     

 

Background: Ballistic Shield Request 

 

  

 

I, Michael Teague, Chief of Police, I am requesting that I be allowed to withdraw $6,655.00 from the 

forfeiture account. With the new school opening in August which is right on the Town Limits we will 

be one of the fastest agencies for any active shooter calls at the school. These shields will allow 

additional protection to the officers when they make entry into the school. 

 

Your authorization for this expenditure would be greatly appreciated.   

 

Thank you in advance. 

 

SINCERELY, 

 

 

 

MICHAEL TEAGUE 
 

Michael Teague 

 
CHIEF OF POLICE 

 

MT: 
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Venture Ballistic Composites Inc
552 Lillian Dr.
Madeira Beach Fl. 33708
toddgarrett@ventureballistics.com

Lake Hamiliton Police Department
100 Smith Ave, Lake Hamilton, FL 33851
PH: (863) 439-1561
POC: teaguem@townoflakehamilton.com

Q U O T E

  Quote # 0000806

Quote Date 06/02/2023

Item Description Unit Price Quantity Amount

Product ROBO 3aBallistic Shield NIJ Level 3a with viewport 20x36
15 lbs

1300.00 1.00 1,300.00

Product First Responder Balliostic Shield NIJ Level 3a with viewport
16x28 13 lbs.

595.00 9.00 5,355.00

NOTES: Free Shipping

    Subtotal 6,655.00

Total 6,655.00

Amount Paid 0.00

Quote $6,655.00
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	5 a Juneteenth Proclamation
	WHEREAS, for 158 years, Juneteenth Day continues to be the most recognized African American holiday observance in the United States. Also known as “Emancipation Day,” “Emancipation Celebration”, “Freedom Day,” “Jun-Jun,” Juneteenth Independence Day,” ...
	WHEREAS, approximately eleven and one-half million African Americans survived the voyage to the New World, the number that died is likely greater, only to be subjected to the tearing apart of families and forced to submit to slavery for more than 200 ...
	WHEREAS, Juneteenth commemorates the day freedom was proclaimed to all enslaved in the South by Major Emery, and the United States Colored Troops posted General Order #3 on June 19, 1865, on Reedy Chapel AME Church in Galveston, Texas, more than two a...
	WHEREAS, “Until All are Free, None are Free” is an oft-repeated maxim that can be used to highlight the significance of the end of the era of slavery in the United States; and
	WHEREAS, in 1991, Representative Alzo J. Reddick Sr., Orlando, authored the legislation for the State of Florida’s Juneteenth Observance, which was signed into law by Florida Governor Lawton Chiles in May 1991; and
	WHEREAS, in 1973, as an undergraduate student in Texas, Doris Moore Bailey was first introduced to Juneteenth Day during a horseback trail ride. In June 1992, the Juneteenth Committee, founded by Mrs. Moore Bailey, organized the first Juneteenth Obser...
	WHEREAS, the 19th of June, along with the 4th of July, completes the cycle of freedom for America’s Independence Day observances.
	NOW, THEREFORE, I Mayor Michael Kehoe, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Mayor of the Town of Lake Hamilton, in the State of Florida, do hereby proclaim June 19th, 2023, as:
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Official Seal of the Town of Lake Hamilton, Polk County, Florida, to be affixed this 20th day of June 2023.
	Town of Lake Hamilton

	5 b 2 Wastewater Impact Fee Study
	5 c Resolution R-2023-12 Updating signers on bank accounts
	WHEREAS, the Town Council conducts finance business with SouthState Bank in Haines City and
	WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to update the signers on all accounts at SouthState Bank; and
	WHEREAS, the Town Council authorizes Cora Perry Roberson, Vice Mayor and Angela Pettus, Fiscal Coordinator to be added as signers on these accounts; and
	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE HAMILTON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:
	SECTION 1.
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